THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Declaring Portion of Kakapo Road in the Wallace County to be County Road

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 27th day of September 1961

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 112 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become county road.

SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that portion of road known as Kakapo Road situated in Block II, Te Anau, and Block VIII, Mararoa Survey Districts, Wallace County, commencing at its junction with the northern end of the part of Kakapo Road declared county road by *Gazette*, 1959, page 1921, and proceeding thence through Run 301B in a northerly direction for 62 chains, and thence branching in an easterly direction for $55\frac{1}{2}$ chains, and in a north-westerly direction for 55 chains; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 3743 de-posited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red. and thereon coloured red.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 47/1514; D.O. 18/767/2962)

Declaring the Baverstock Farm Settlement Road to be County Road

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 27th day of September 1961

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 112 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become county road.

SCHEDULE

ALL that portion of road in the Otago Land District, Clutha County, commencing at point on the northern boundary of Section I, Block V, Pomahaka Survey District, in line with the north-western boundary of Section 5, Block V, Pomahaka Survey District, and proceeding generally north-easterly for a distance of approximately 135 chains and adjoining the said Sections 1 and 5 and Sections 6, 7, 8, and 9, Block V, Poma-haka Survey District, and terminated by the western boundary of the said Section 9, Block V, Pomahaka Survey District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 3752 (S.O. 12058) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 46/1669; D.O. 18/1589)

Amending an Order in Council Appointing Non-elective Members of the South Canterbury Catchment Board

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 27th day of September 1961

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Soil Conservation and Rivers Control Act 1941, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby amends the Order in Council dated the 3rd day of August 1949 and published in *Gazette*, 4 August 1949, Volume II, page 1626, as amended by the Order in Council dated the 15th day of September 1954 and published in *Gazette*, 16 September 1954, Vol. III, page 1450, by deleting "Agronomist, Depart-ment of Agriculture, Timaru", and substituting "Farm Advisory Officer, Department of Agriculture, Timaru".

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 75/6)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Block XV, Motuotaraia Survey District, Patangata County

COBHAM, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 27th day of . September 1961

Present: HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Patangata County Council stopping the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that portion of road containing 2 roods 29.8 perches situated in Block XV, Motuotaraia Survey District, Patangata County, Hawke's Bay R.D., and adjoining or passing through Eparaima B 2B and B 3 Block; as the same is more par-ticularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 3753 (S.O. 3166) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green. T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 40/305; D.O. 16/80/2)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Block IV, Waimarama Survey District, Patangata County

COBHAM, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL At the Government House at Wellington this 27th day of September 1961

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Patangata County Council stopping the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

ALL those portions of road situated in Block IV, Waimarama Survey District, Patangata County, Hawke's Bay R.D., des-cribed as follows:

A. R. P. Adjoining or passing through 0 0 0.5 Kairakau 2c 5B Block. 0 0 12.9 Kairakau 2B and Section 6.

As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 3754 (S.O. 3106) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 40/263; D.O. 16/80/2)

Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

COBHAM, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL At the Government House at Wellington this 30th day of September 1961

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto by way of loan of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule.

SCHEDULE

SOLDOLD	
Local Authority and Name of Loan	Amount Consented to
Bluff Borough Council: Sewerage Reticulation Loan	
1961	213,400
Christchurch Drainage Board: Drainage Loan No. 4	
1961	75,000
Hamilton City Council: Stormwater Loan 1961	70,000
Lower Hutt Čity Council: Stokes Valley Develop-	
ment Loan No. 3 1961	. 65,000
Matamata County Council: Rural Housing Loan	1
1961	
Normanby Town Council: Tractor Loan 1961	. 1,200
Wellington City Council: Electricity Loan No. 2	
1957, £525,000	. 100,000
Wellington City Council: Johnsonville Sewerage	
Loan 1961	. 81,000
Wellington City Council: Te Aro Flat Development	
Loan No. 3 1958, £100,000	. 50,000

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (T. 40/416/6)